commitment issued to the City, Northwestern stated that to protect and preserve City

revenues and demonstrate its commitment to the City and Evanston schools, 

Northwestern committed to making annual voluntary payments to the City in the amount

of three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($ 350,000. 000) per year for the Properties. 

The City Council subsequently adopted Resolution 23- R- 17, which

memorialized the City' s intent to allocate and reimburse District 65 and District 202

funds that are commensurate in dollar value to the property tax revenue that those two